

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
3/23/2020 10:40 AM

No. 54288-9-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

Michael Miller,

Appellant.

Pierce County Superior Court Cause No. 18-1-03704-4

The Honorable Judge Jerry T. Costello

Appellant's Opening Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY
P.O. Box 6490
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 339-4870
backlundmistry@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 12

I. The trial court’s erroneous self-defense instructions violated Mr. Miller’s Fourteenth Amendment right to due process..... 12

A. Mr. Miller was entitled to use force to defend himself if he reasonably believed he was “about to be injured.”... 12

B. The trial court erroneously instructed jurors that Mr. Miller could not act in self defense unless he feared “great personal injury.”..... 13

C. The court erroneously required jurors to apply the standards applicable in homicide cases..... 15

II. The trial court infringed Mr. Miller’s unqualified statutory right to instructions on a lesser-included offense..... 17

A. An accused person has the unqualified right to have jurors instructed on a lesser included offense. 17

B.	As charged in this case, unlawful display of a firearm is legally included within first-degree assault, and the “place of abode” exception does not apply.....	18
C.	This court should not follow the <i>Haley</i> court’s interpretation of the “place of abode” exception. Furthermore, even if correct, <i>Haley’s</i> interpretation of the statute does not apply to Mr. Miller’s porch.....	21
D.	Under <i>Workman’s</i> factual prong, unlawful display of a weapon is a lesser included offense of the crimes charged in this case.....	23
E.	The Court of Appeals should review this error <i>de novo</i>	24
III.	The trial judge violated Mr. Miller’s due process right to instructions on a lesser-included offense.	26
A.	The Supreme Court explicitly left open whether there is a due process right to instruction on a lesser included offense in noncapital cases.....	26
B.	<i>Mathews</i> provides the proper test for Washington courts to evaluate procedural due process claims in Washington criminal cases.	29
C.	Under <i>Mathews</i> , courts are constitutionally required to instruct on applicable lesser-included offenses.....	31
D.	Even under <i>Patterson</i> , courts are constitutionally required to instruct on applicable lesser-included offenses.	35
E.	The Court of Appeals should review <i>de novo</i> this manifest error affecting Mr. Miller’s Fourteenth Amendment right to due process.	36
IV.	The trial court violated Mr. Miller’s right to counsel by failing to adequately inquire into his conflict with his attorney.	37

CONCLUSION	39
-------------------------	-----------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418, 99 S.Ct. 1804, 60 L.Ed.2d 323 (1979)	31
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68, 105 S.Ct. 1087, 84 L.Ed.2d 53 (1985) ...	31
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625, 100 S.Ct. 2382, 65 L.Ed.2d 392 (1980)26, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36	
<i>Benitez v. United States</i> , 521 F.3d 625 (6th Cir. 2008)	38
<i>DeBerry v. Wolff</i> , 513 F.2d 1336 (8th Cir. 1975)	28
<i>Dockins v. Hines</i> , 374 F.3d 935 (10th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507, 124 S.Ct. 2633, 159 L.Ed.2d 578 (2004).....	31
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 361, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970)	12
<i>Jones v. Hoffman</i> , 86 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1996) (<i>Jones II</i>)	28
<i>Keeble v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 205, 93 S.Ct. 1993, 36 L.Ed.2d 844 (1973).....	27, 32
<i>Leary v. Garraghty</i> , 155 F.Supp.2d 568 (E.D. Va. 2001)	28
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976)29, 30, 31, 33, 34	
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437, 112 S.Ct. 2572, 120 L.Ed.2d 353 (1992).....	30, 35
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197, 97 S.Ct. 2319, 53 L.Ed.2d 281 (1977).....	30
<i>Perry v. Smith</i> , 810 F.2d 1078 (11th Cir. 1987)	29

<i>Robertson v. Hanks</i> , 140 F.3d 707 (7th Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>Sansone v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 343, 85 S. Ct. 1004, 13 L. Ed. 2d 882 (1965).....	27
<i>Scott v. Elo</i> , 302 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Solis v. Garcia</i> , 219 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>State v. Haley</i> , 35 Wn.App. 96, 665 P.2d 1375 (1983).....	21, 22
<i>Stevenson v. United States</i> , 162 U.S. 313, 16 S.Ct. 839, 40 L.Ed. 980 (1896).....	32
<i>Stewart v. Warden of Lieber Corr. Inst.</i> , 701 F.Supp.2d 785 (D.S.C. 2010)	28
<i>Tata v. Carver</i> , 917 F.2d 670 (1st Cir. 1990)	28
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288, 109 S.Ct. 1060, 103 L.Ed.2d 334 (1989)	28
<i>Trujillo v. Sullivan</i> , 815 F.2d 597 (10th Cir. 1987)	28
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2507, 180 L.Ed.2d 452 (2011).....	31
<i>United States v. Adelzo-Gonzalez</i> , 268 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2001).....	38
<i>Valles v. Lynaugh</i> , 835 F.2d 126 (5th Cir. 1988).....	29
<i>Vujosevic v. Rafferty</i> , 844 F.2d 1023 (1988)	28, 33, 35

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>Black v. Cent. Puget Sound Reg'l Transit Auth.</i> , --- Wn.2d. ---, 457 P.3d 453 (2020).....	25, 36, 37
<i>In re Det. of Morgan</i> , 180 Wn.2d 312, 330 P.3d 774 (2014)	29
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Stenson</i> , 142 Wn.2d 710, 16 P.3d 1 (2001).....	37
<i>State v. Beaver</i> , 184 Wn.2d 321, 358 P.3d 385 (2015).....	29, 31
<i>State v. Berlin</i> , 133 Wn.2d 541, 947 P.2d 700 (1997)	17

<i>State v. Coley</i> , 180 Wn.2d 543, 326 P.3d 702 (2014) <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1444, 191 L.Ed.2d 399 (2015).....	30
<i>State v. Condon</i> , 182 Wn.2d 307, 343 P.3d 357 (2015)	17, 24
<i>State v. Corey</i> , 181 Wn.App. 272, 325 P.3d 250 <i>review denied</i> , 181 Wn.2d 1008, 335 P.3d 941 (2014).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Cross</i> , 156 Wn.2d 580, 132 P.3d 80 (2006).....	37, 38, 39
<i>State v. Downey</i> , 9 Wn.App. 852, 447 P.3d 588 (2019), <i>review denied</i> , 194 Wn.2d 1015, 452 P.3d 1224 (2019).....	25
<i>State v. Fernandez-Medina</i> , 141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000)	17, 23, 25, 26
<i>State v. Gave</i> , 77 Wn.App. 333, 890 P.2d 1088 (1995).....	20
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 183 Wn.2d 327, 352 P.3d 776 (2015) (Jones I)	25
<i>State v. Kyllo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)	14
<i>State v. Lamar</i> , 180 Wn.2d 576, 327 P.3d 46 (2014)	36
<i>State v. O'Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009), as corrected (Jan. 21, 2010)	37
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 102 Wn.2d 161, 683 P.2d 189 (1984).....	17, 18, 23, 24, 26
<i>State v. Prado</i> , 144 Wn.App. 227, 181 P.3d 901 (2008)	19
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 118 Wn.App. 480, 93 P.3d 877 (2003).....	19, 20, 21, 22, 29
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 136 Wn.2d 767, 966 P.2d 883 (1998).....	25
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	33
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 138 Wn.App. 191, 156 P.3d 309 (2007)	12, 14, 16
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 90 Wn.2d 443, 584 P.2d 382 (1978)...	11, 17, 18, 19, 23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. VI 2, 3, 37, 39, 40
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 1, 2, 3, 12, 16, 26, 29, 36, 39, 40

WASHINGTON STATE STATUTES

RCW 10.61.003 17
RCW 10.61.010 17
RCW 9.41.270 3, 18, 20, 21, 23, 24
RCW 9A.16.020..... 13
RCW 9A.16.050..... 16
RCW 9A.36.011..... 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RAP 2.5..... 36
WPIC 16.02..... 16
WPIC 16.07..... 16
WPIC 17.02..... 13, 15
